
No. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NOVEMBER TERM 2024

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,
Petitioner,

— versus —

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 3307

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
II. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	10
I. SECTION 546(A)’S COMPLIANCE PROVISION IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FDCA BECAUSE IT IS NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY 21 U.S.C. § 360K(A) OR IMPLICITLY PREEMPTED BY 21 U.S.C. § 337(A).....	10
A. Trans. Compl. Stat. § 546(a) is Not Expressly Preempted Because it Does Not State Requirements “Different From or in Addition to” FDA Regulation and Instead Parallels Federal Requirements.....	10
B. Section 546(a) is Not Subject to Implied Preemption Because a Claim For Non-Compliance “Sounds in Traditional Tort Law” Regarding Products Liability Claims.	13
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE EXPANSIVE VIEW OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION FROM THE SIXTH CIRCUIT WOULD HOLD THAT SECTION 546(A)’S PRESUMPTION OF IMMUNITY WOULD NECESSARILY BE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW.	16
A. Under the Sixth Circuit’s Broad View, Section 546(a)’s Immunity Provision Requires States to Act On a Presumption of FDCA Compliance That Only the FDA May Enforce	16
B. States Ability to Grant Complete Immunity to Manufacturers Conflicts With the FDA’s Federal Regulatory Power, Especially When the Manufacturer Adulterates its Product.	18

III. SECTION 546(B)'S MISREPRESENTATION PROVISION SHOULD NOT BE PREEMPTED AS IT DOES NOT STATE REQUIREMENTS "DIFFERENT FROM OR IN ADDITION TO" FEDERAL LAW AND SOUNDS IN TRADITIONAL TORT LAW	18
A. Section 546(b) is Not Expressly Preempted by the FDCA Because it Parallels FDA Requirements in the PMA Approval Process and it Does Not Relate to the Device's "Safety and Effectiveness".	20
B. This Court Should Adopt an Exception to Implied Preemption When the Claim "Sounds in Traditional Tort Law", as this Approach Accurately Reflects the Concerns Animating Implied Preemption.....	22
C. This Court Should Limit the Sixth Circuit's Decision in <i>Garcia</i> to Hold That Implied Preemption Can Be Avoided if a Plaintiff Pleads Evidence of Fraud-on-the-FDA by Clear and Convincing Evidence.	26
D. To Recognize a Narrow Exception to the Approach in <i>Garcia</i> Still Coincides with the Concerns That Animated This Court's Interpretation of Preemption in <i>Buckman</i> and <i>Lohr</i>	29
IV. SECTION 546(C)'S FAILURE-TO-WARN PROVISION IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FDCA BECAUSE IT EXPRESSLY PARALLELS FDA REQUIREMENTS AND IS UNIVERSALLY RECOGNIZED AS "SOUNDING THE TRADITIONAL TORT LAW"	30
A. Section 546(c) is not Expressly Preempted Because it Parallels Federal Requirements Surrounding Adulterated Use and Warnings for Misbranded Products.....	30
B. Section 546(c) is not Impliedly Preempted Because Failure-to-Warn Claims Historically "Sound in Traditional Tort Law" and the Legislative History Supports a Claim for Failure-to-Warn.	32
C. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held that Section 546(c)'s Intersection With the State Immunity Provision Made Any Appreciable Difference to the State Tort Analysis.....	34
V. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND FIND THAT ORTEGA COULD PLEAD A "FRAUD-ON-THE-FDA" THEORY TO SUPPORT A <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....	35
A. Ortega's Suit is Allowed Under an "Implied False Certification Theory".	37
B. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Ortega's FCA Claim of Fraud-on-the-FDA Because Ortega Has Met the Pleading Standard to Overcome a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.	50

CONCLUSION.....	53
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	37, 39, 48, 51, 52
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18, 22, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559, 563 (2014).....	10
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11, 12, 15, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12, 13, 51
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (s.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 46, 49, 52
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	23, 31
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:	
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	48, 49
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	15, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26

<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27, 29, 35
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 33
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	34, 35
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	46, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149, 1154 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	44
